
 
 

Meeting Joint Committee 
 
Time/Date 4.30 pm on Thursday, 8 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
Location Room G 18, The Symington Building, Harborough 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)  
 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

 To receive and note any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2016 3 - 6 



Item  Pages 

 

 
4.  IMPLEMENTATION OF RISK BASED VERIFICATION SOFTWARE  

 
 

 The report of the Benefits Operational Manager  
 

7 - 8 

5.  FRAUD & ERROR REDUCTION INCENTIVE SCHEME (UPDATE)  
 

 

 The report of the Benefits Operational Manager 
 

9 - 12 

6.  FUTURE OF THE PARTNERSHIP  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Partnership 
 

13 - 18 

7.  PERFORMANCE REPORT JULY 2016  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Partnership 
 

19 - 54 

8.  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE TO JULY 2016  
 

 

 The report of the Section 151 Officer  
 

55 - 58 

9.  FORWARD PLAN  
 

 

 To note the Joint Committee’s forward plan 
 

59 - 62 

10.  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 

 4.30pm Thursday, 17 November 2016 at North West Leicestershire DC 
4.30pm Thursday, 26 January 2017 at The Atkins Building 
4.30pm Thursday, 6 April 2017 at Harborough DC 
4.30pm Thursday, 8 June 2017 at North West Leicestershire DC (Annual 
Meeting) 
 

 

Circulation: 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hallam 
Councillor M Hall 
Councillor P King 
Councillor T J Pendleton 
Councillor M Surtees (Deputy Chairman) 



83 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of THE LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE held in the Room G10, Hinckley Hub, Rugby Road, Hinckley on 
THURSDAY, 9 JUNE 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor J Hallam (Harborough) (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss (NWLDC), M Hall (Hinckley and Bosworth), P King (HDC), T J Pendleton 
(NWLDC) and M Surtees (Hinckley and Bosworth) 
 
Chief Executives: Mr S Atkinson (HBBC) 
 
Officers: Mrs C Hammond (NWLDC), Mr A Hunkin (NWLDC), Ms B Jolly (HDC), Mrs J Kenny 
(HBBC), Mrs S O'Hanlon (Leicestershire Partnership - Revenues & Benefits) and Mr A Wilson 
(Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council)  
 
In attendance: F Fenning (NWLDC) 
 

1. ELECTION OF THE CHAIRMAN FOR ENSUING YEAR 
 
It was moved by Councillor T J Pendleton, seconded by Councillor M Hall and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor R Bayliss be elected Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 
Councillor R Bayliss took the chair and thanked Councillor J Hallam for taking on the role 
of Chairman in his first year and for doing an excellent job. 
 

2. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN FOR ENSUING YEAR 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Hall, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor M Surtees be elected Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Ms C E Fisher. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

5. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2016. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Hallam, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2016 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 
 
 
 



84 
 

Chairman’s initials 

6. PERFORMANCE REPORT APRIL 2016 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the report to Members and advised that the Benefits service 
was currently on track; however, collections were not, but it was too early to get 
concerned. She informed Members that the new recovery strategy had been implemented 
which would send out reminders to customers who had a very poor payment history 
earlier, thus allowing the risk of non payment to be dealt with sooner. She stated that so 
far feedback on the new scheme was positive and that notices for business rates were 
also being issued earlier to also maximise the collection income. 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon then went on to inform Members that, following the signing of a Service 
Level Agreement, the Partnership was to act as the DWP single point of contact on behalf 
of Oadby and Wigston Borough Council and that there were to be some legislation 
changes coming in around the processing of benefits.  
 
In response to questions from Members, Mrs S O’Hanlon advised that the work that was 
to be carried out for Oadby and Wigston Borough Council would be charged for, the work 
would be carried out by existing staff and the fee would be £14,000; that would be 
reviewed on a regular basis. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Performance Report April 2016 be noted. 
 

7. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE YEAR END 2015/16 
 
Mr A Wilson presented the report to Members. He advised Members that by the end of the 
financial year the Partnership had underspent by £270,365 and that, once the carry 
forwards had been covered, there would be a saving of £197,697. He informed Members 
that it was proposed to place £100,000 in reserve to meet any costs for potential future 
development of the Partnership, which would leave £97,697 unallocated. He stated that it 
was proposed to use the remainder to reduce the Partnership contributions for the year. 
 
Councillor T J Pendleton stated that it was prudent to have a healthy level of reserves and 
any of the £100,000 that was not spent could be put towards reducing the level of 
contribution from the partner authorities. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor P King, Mr A Wilson advised Members that the 
money was in reserve to meet any costs that could be incurred when investigations were 
carried out into possible Single Employer status. 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon advised Members that the money  required to start the investigations 
would be around £5,000 per authority to see if it was a viable way forward and then 
external HR and Legal consultancy and ICT enhancements may be required if the 
decision is made to look at the matter further. 
 
Councillor P King expressed concerns over the amount that was being reserved and that 
the amount could be halved with the rest of the money being returned to the partner 
authorities. He also felt that the decision as to whether the partnership went to a single 
employer would be down to the three authorities, as there would be corporate issues that 
would be required to be dealt with at a district level.  
 
Ms B Jolly highlighted that there were two separate issues to be looked at. The first would 
be the work that was carried out by the Partnership, to see if moving to a single employer 
was viable, and then the second would be for each authority to look at the options and 
how it would effect their staff. 
 



85 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Mr A Wilson advised Members that the money was for the initial work to be carried out 
and then the findings would be reported back to the Committee to decide if the project 
should be carried forward. 
 
Mr S Atkinson stated that he agreed that £50,000 could be enough; however, if more was 
required then Committee would need to agree the additional amount and it might be more 
sensible to retain the £100,000 and pay back the amount available, once the final position 
was confirmed 
 
Councillor M Hall stated that the money would be in reserve and did not expect it all to be 
spent. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T J Pendleton, seconded by Councillor M Hall and by a 
majority 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The financial performance of the Partnership be noted, 
 

2. A reserve of £100,000 be set aside out of the savings achieved after carryforwards 
for future development of the Partnership and 
 

3. The remaining £97,697 be split between the partners to reduce the level of 

contributions required in 2016/17.  
  
 

8. PERFORMANCE REPORT 2015/16 OUT-TURN 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the report to Members. She advised Members that all the 
targets had been met and many exceeded. In relation to sickness figures she informed 
Members that sickness days for each authority were well above the targets, but gave 
assurances to the Committee that each authority was adhering to their HR policies, 
triggers were being observed when reached and everything was being done to manage 
the cases effectively.  
 
Councillor R D Bayliss added the thanks of the Committee to the staff for the hard work 
over the past year. 
 
Councillor M Hall requested that the sickness figures be shown in future without the long 
term sickness included – that being shown separately. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Performance Report 2015/16 Out-turn be noted. 
 

9. UPDATE - SINGLE EMPLOYER 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon provided Members with an update. She advised Members that the work 
that was to be carried out was following a recommendation from the IRRV and that a 
decision was needed as to whether to proceed with looking into the recommendation or to 
say that it was not the way forward. She reminded Members of the options that IRRV had 
suggested and added that officers would work towards looking at the three different terms 
and conditions that the staff were working to. She informed Members that it was planned 
to bring a detailed proposal back to the Joint Committee, but stressed that it was not a 
simple piece of work and at this stage there would be no immediate savings. 
 



86 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Following a question from Councillor M Hall, Mrs S O’Hanlon stated that the work was not 
to look at savings, but, as it was the intention to possibly bring in new partners in the 
future or increase income levels, consideration needed to be given to the issues that staff 
were working to three different sets of terms and conditions i.e. different definitions of long 
term sick, different trigger points and three managers having to manage staff on these 
different terms. 
 
Following comments from Members, Mrs S O’Hanlon stated that it was planned to bring a 
report to the next meeting to look at the different options and would be seeking steer from 
the Committee as to the way forward. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The update be noted  
  
 

10. SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2016/2017 
 
Councillor J Hallam requested that consideration was given to holding the meetings at the 
three partnership authorities. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Hallam, seconded by Councillor P King and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The proposed schedule of meetings be approved and that the meetings are held in 
rotation at the Partner Authorities. 
 
 

11. FORWARD PLAN 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the forward plan Members and advised that an update report 
on Single Employer would be added to the plan for the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.15 pm 
 

 



 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Leicestershire Partnership 
Revenues & Benefits 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IMPLEMENTATION OF RISK 
BASED VERIFICATION 

SOFTWARE  

 



 
 
 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1  To update the Committee on the progress of implementing the RBV software.   
 
2       RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That
[...]
circumstance leaflets £3,000 

Interventions Officers £20,900 

Assessment (additional processing time) £4,000 

Radio Promotion £1,415 

Budget Commitment £29,315 

Available Budget £69,298 



  
 
 

 

 
 
 

Leicestershire Partnership 
Revenues & Benefits  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Future of the Partnership  



 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The IRRV were commissioned to undertake a review of the LRBP.  A report 

was presented to Joint Committee in April 2014 detailing 28 separate 
recommendations. 
 

1.2 This report begins to explore Recommendation 1. Establish a single employer 
for the Partnership.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That a single employer is not established; and the recommendation of the IRRV 

relating to this matter is now closed. 
 

2.2 That the recommendation with regard to standardised terms and conditions is 
not progressed further as this is intrinsically linked to a single employer. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1    As part of a review of the LRBP by the IRRV, 28 separate and diverse 

recommendations were made. The Joint Committee meeting of 2 April 2014 
approved implementation of all of these recommendations. 

 
3.2    It is apparent there is no fine detail to underpin the recommendations and the 

practicality and implementation of some of the recommendations may not bring 
immediate savings as expected and suggested in the report.  Based on this a 
substantial amount of work has commenced with a view to providing 
information to base a decision around this recommendation 

 
3.3    The LRBP commenced on 1 April 2011 bringing together the Revenues and 

Benefits service of Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council,  Harborough District 
Council and North West Leicestershire together. 

 
3.4 As detailed above, a service review was undertaken by the IRRV, one of the 

recommendations agreed was to implement a new fit for purpose structure.  
This piece of work has been undertaken and completed.  

 
         The st
[...]

 
 
 



 pg. 35  Prepared by Leigh Butler 

 
 
 
       Current Long Term Sickness 
 
  
Harborough DC 
 
 None 
  
 
 
 
Hinckley & Bosworth BC 
 
 1 x FTE Benefit Officer    sickness period commenced 25/4/16 – phased return from 20/7 
 
 1 x FTE Benefit Officer    sickness period commenced 17/5/16 – phased return from 8/8 
 
 
  
 
North West Leicestershire DC  
 
 
 None 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 pg. 36  Prepared by Leigh Butler 

Sickness 
 
Sickness for June is given below  
(Data cannot be provided in time to meet report deadline and therefore reported 1 month in arrears) 
 

      June     Cumulative 
HBBC  Annual Target 8 days 
   
Long term     44 days    Long term   71 days   
Short term     0 days     Short term   58 days 
     
  Total days lost:  44 days         Total days lost:   129 days  
  FTE average:   1.34 days    FTE average:   3.92 days 
  Profiled FTE target:  0.66 days    Profiled FTE target   1.98 days 
 
HDC Annual Target 7.6 days     
 
Long term     25.5 days    Long term   82 days   
Short term     2 days     Short term   11 days 
    
  Total days lost:  27.5 days    Total days lost:  90.5 days  
  FTE average:  1.25 days    FTE average:  4.11 days 
  Profiled FTE target:  0.63 days    Profiled FTE target:  1.89 days   
 
NWLDC Annual Target 7.4 days  
 
Long term     0 days     Long term    20 days   
Short term     5 days     Short term   15.4 days 
 
  Total days lost:  5 days    Totals days lost:  40.4 days  
  FTE average :   0.04 days    FTE average:   1.56 days 
  Profiled FTE Target: 0.62 days    Profiled Target  1.85 days 
 
    

 



 
 

 

 
 
 

Leicestershire Partnership 
Revenues & Benefits  

 
Financial Performance to 

July 2016 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 2 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform the Joint Committee of the financial performance of the Partnership for the period 

April-July 2016.   
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

a) That the financial performance of the Partnership be noted,  
b) That a budget amendment is made to reduce salary costs by £122,000, 
c) That contributions from partners are reduced by £122,000 based on the agreed partnership 

percentages 
 
3. INFORMATION 
 
Budget Position 
 
3.1 The financial position of the Partnership has been outlined in Appendix 1 to this report. The 

key headlines have been detailed below for information.  
 
3.2 The Joint Committee approved a budget for the Partnership for 2016/2017 which indicated 

that £3,505,850 would be spent on the Partnership, matched by income from the partners and 
use of reserves.  

 
3.3 Actual spend as at 31 July 2016 against the profiled budget to that date is summarised below. 

As 31 July 2016, the Partnership had over spent against the profiled budget by £179,610. In 
addition there were £118,325 of timing differences associated with July  expenditure which 
will be billed to partners following the quarter end reconciliation, leaving a net under spend of 
£61,285. 

 

  
Budget to 
July  2016 

Actual to 
July  2016 

Variance to 
Date 

Timing 
Differences 

Variance 
after Timing 
Differences 

(Over) / 
Under 
Spend 

(Over) / 
Under 
Spend 

  £ £ £ £ £ 

TOTAL 
EXPENDITURE 

1,248,279 1,041,370 206,909 118,325 88,583 

INCOME  -1,034,387 -1,007,089 -27,298 0 -27,298 

  213,892 34,282 179,610 118,325 61,285 
 
 

3.4 The key variances to bring to the attention of the Management Board are: 
 

 Salary savings of £41,000 as a result of fraud investigator posts being budgeted for, but 
following confirmation of the posts being transferred to the DWP at the beginning of 
March 2016, there will now be recurring savings. 

 Salary savings of £24,000 as a result of current vacancies  
 

3.5  There is a direct link between partner contributions and expenditure incurred and therefore 
partner contributions have been adjusted to reflect the actual expenditure to date.  

 
3.6 At the request of the Management Board, the forecast outturn position of the Partnership is 

reviewed on a monthly basis. As at  31 July 2016, the Partnership is forecasting a year end 
saving of £122,000 made up as follows: 

 

 £122,000 salary savings due to fraud investigator posts being  transferred to the DWP 



 3 

 
 

3.7 At the time the Joint Committee agreed the 2016/17 budget on 28 January 2016, the details 
of the staff being transferred to the DWP in relation to fraud investigation had not been 
agreed. Therefore the potential salary costs were retained within the proposed 2016/17 
budget. Now the transfer has been agreed and actioned, the budget for these costs is no 
longer needed. Therefore the budget can be amended to take out these costs and the 
contributions required reduced. Table 1 below has the partner reductions. 

 
 

Table 1  Total HBBC HDC NWLDC 

Allocation method % 

 

37.69% 28.72% 33.59% 

  £ £ £ £ 

Proposed contributions 
reduction. 

122,000 45,982 35,038 40,980 

 
3.8 All forecast variances have been reviewed and agreed by the Head of Partnership. 

 
 
 
 



Leicestershire Revenues & Benefits Partnership Monitoring Report to 31st July 2016

Expenditure / Income Type
2016/17 Latest 

Budget to Date
Actual to Date

Timing 

Differences

Variance after 

Timing 

Differences

2016/17 Total 

Estimate 

(Original)

2016/17 Total 

Estimate 

(Revised)

£ £ £ £ £ £

Employees 852,696 668,371 116,863 67,462 2,604,010 2,606,010

Premises Related Expenditure 26,080 23,610 0 2,470 79,530 79,530

Transport Related Expenditure 11,676 6,031 1,356 4,290 35,000 35,000

Supplies & Services 350,025 335,458 107 14,460 750,110 754,110

Central & Administrative Exp 7,802 7,900 0 -98 31,200 31,200

Revenue Income -1,001,821 -963,017 0 -38,804 -3,499,850 -3,402,153

Approved Cfwds 0 0 0 0 0 -72,000

Transfer from Reserves -32,566 -32,566 0 0 0 -97,697

0

Other Expenditure - FERIS 0 170 -170 0 66,000

Other Income - FERIS 0 -11,676 11,676 0 0

Sum: 213,892 34,282 118,325 61,285 0 0

Timing Differences

Salaries - July 2016 HDC 54,360

NWLDC 62,503

Minutes of the meeting


87 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of THE LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE held in Room G 18, The Symington Building, Harborough on 
THURSDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor R D Bayliss (North West Leicestershire) (Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Hallam (Harborough), M Hall (Hinckley and Bosworth) and P King (Harborough) 
 
Chief Executives: Mr S Atkinson (HBBC) 
 
Officers: Mrs C Hammond, Mr A Hunkin (NWLDC), Mrs J Kenny (HBBC), Mrs S O'Hanlon 
(Leicestershire Partnership - Revenues & Benefits), Mr S Riley (HDC) and Mr A Wilson (HBBC)  
 
In attendance:  
 

12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors T J Pendleton and M Surtees, and Ms C E 
Fisher and Ms B Jolly. 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

14. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2016. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2016 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

15. IMPLEMENTATION OF RISK BASED VERIFICATION SOFTWARE 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the report to Members. She advised Members that work had 
slowed down on the project over the summer due to software supplier availability. She 
reminded Members that moving forwards it was intended more applications would be 
done online therefore improving processing speed and that the software would allow more 
focus on the high risk applications. She informed Members that a workshop had been held 
to look at a new process and determine training, and then training would be rolled out to 
all staff that handled claim applications, adding that the Go Live date was hoped to be 
October 1 2016. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor R D Bayliss, Mrs S O’Hanlon advised Members 
that the software would check all the claims, that the implementation timeline was as set 
out in the report and that a sanity check would be performed on random claims to ensure 
that the risk categories were correct. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor M Hall, Mrs S O’Hanlon stated that the support 
from the software suppliers had been an issue due staffing levels over the holiday period. 
 
Councillor P King felt that it would be useful for Members of all three partner authorities to 
have a briefing note on the changes to the awarding of claims. Mrs S O’Hanlon said that 
such a note was in preparation. 



88 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
In response to questions from Councillor P King, Mrs S O’Hanlon stated that the efficiency 
gains had been taken into account as part of the restructure and that a future report would 
be brought to committee once staffing and performance indicators could be considered 
along with the impact of Universal Credit. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Hall, seconded by Councillor P King and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report be noted. 
 

16. FRAUD & ERROR REDUCTION INCENTIVE SCHEME (UPDATE) 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the report to Members. She reminded Members that they had 
agreed to carry forward the funding that had been received to allow the Partnership to be 
more proactive detecting Housing Benefit fraud. She informed the Committee that since 
the April 1st 452 claims had been reviewed out of 882 cases with various outcomes. She 
advised Members that radio adverts and distribution of a flyer were being used to 
encourage claimants to advise officers of any changes to circumstances, adding that 86 
claimants had used the flyer to notify the service of their change of circumstances. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor M Hall, Mrs S O’Hanlon advised Members that 
high risk cases were targeted, that some claimants overlooked notifying the service of the 
changes and that the Risk Based Verification software would identify risks of fraud at the 
point of first claiming but then the flyer would then be used to remind them that it was their 
responsibility to communicate any changes. 
 
Councillor M Hall asked if there was any role for Councillors in helping to detect fraud as 
they had a lot of interaction with the public. This was welcomed. 
 
Councillor P King stated that the flyer should go out to all the stakeholders and should be 
in the leaflet dispensers in the customer centre. However, he raised concerns that the 
Harborough district had limited reach with the radio, with some parts of the district having 
no radio coverage and limited free newspapers, but agreed that there was a need to 
remind people to ring the fraud line. He also felt that many residents felt more comfortable 
talking to their Parish Councillors and that Parish Liaison Meetings would be a good way 
of getting the word spread. 
 
Mrs J Kenny stated that as many channels as possible had been used to encourage 
residents to be more pro-active and that OAK FM had been an ideal option until it closed. 
She stated that Councillors would be useful in getting the word out in their wards. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Hall, seconded by Councillor J Hallam and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report be noted. 
 

17. FUTURE OF THE PARTNERSHIP 
 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the report to Members. She advised Members that she had 
spoken to the HR leads for each authority and, having looked at the differing salary bands 
and terms and conditions, it became apparent that it would be a lengthy piece of work. 
She also stated that with the impact of Universal Credit and the changes to funding of 
business rates, there may be no cashable savings from outsourcing. She informed 



89 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Members that when she had looked at each authority as a single employer there was a 
massive cost difference between the three in relation to salary structures, such  that, if it 
was decided to allocate staff into the job role in the lowest paying authority, the 
partnership would struggle to attract new staff; whereas, if the decision were to move staff 
into roles in the highest paying authority, there would be a significant cost increase. All 
other options in between would cause more complex difficulties. As a result, the 
Management Board proposed that the IRRV recommendations be not progressed. 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss thanked Mrs S O’Hanlon, as it was apparent that a lot of hard work 
had been done, and stated that he was convinced that what was recommended was the 
right course of action. 
 
Councillor M Hall stated that, having looked at the banding, he agreed that it appeared to 
be a complex issue and agreed with the recommendations. He asked if the Partnership 
was being set up now would it be done differently. 
 
Mr S Atkinson stated that he couldn’t answer that definitively, although the point had some 
merit. However, the way the Partnership was established was the best way at the time 
and there had been some benefits to the authorities involved. 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon stated that it would take some time to get to a single employer status, as 
each authority had different protection schemes and it would take time to negotiate terms 
and conditions. 
 
Councillor P King stated that the Partnership had an opportunity to move forward and that 
when the Partnership was first created it was sold to Members that other councils would 
get on board and that he felt that it was costly to have three separate employers. He 
asked to see the SWOT analysis and expressed the view that one of the options to be 
investigated more closely should be a completely separate entity – outsourcing -  which 
would allow new conditions to be considered for staff, thus reducing costs by starting 
afresh.   
 
Mr A Wilson advised Members that when staff transferred under TUPE they do so with 
their existing terms and conditions which could be demoralising for them, as each partner 
authority had differing terms and conditions. 
 
Councillor P King stated that the partnership should tender for outsourcing and should a 
bid that is acceptable be submitted, then wheels should be put in motion for transferring. 
 
Mr S Atkinson stated that he had experience of outsourcing within his own Council and 
that the process was very time consuming, without necessarily producing the savings, as 
well as costing more in contract management and reduced flexibility. He accepted the 
point regarding growth of the partnership, which had been explored with other councils, 
and advised Members that the focus should now be on working to bring in other 
authorities to the Partnership. This would be easier as they would be able to join with 
immediate effect and there would not be a great additional cost involved, as management 
overheads per capita should reduce. He stated that, when the three partner authorities 
came together at the beginning, each had different strengths to bring to the Partnership, 
from which the Partnership had benefitted, as well as saving costs of capital infrastructure 
investment, in particular, which otherwise would have been necessary. He advocated that, 
if Members were minded to spend more time at this point, given other pressures on the 
horizon (such as Universal Credit), it could be reviewed in two or three years time.  
 
Councillor P King stated that it would be great if other authorities wanted to enter the 
partnership, but felt that there was very little information coming forward to Members 
about what was being done to encourage new partners. 
 



90 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Mrs S O’Hanlon stated that there would be a report coming to a future meeting about 
income generation. She also advised Members that she had been talking to another 
authority that was looking at coming out of an outsourcing agreement. 
 
Mrs J Kenny reiterated that the Head of Partnership could now focus on income 
generation and advised Members that external outsourcing companies would be nervous 
working with local authorities due to the unknown over Universal Credit.  
 
Councillor M Hall stated that the Committee should stick with the recommendation as it 
was right for the moment. He advised the terms and conditions could be bought out, if that 
were a longer term aim, but for the time being the matter should be put to bed. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor M Hall and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. A single employer is not established and the recommendation of the IRRV 
relating to the matter be closed. 
 

2. The recommendation with regard to standardised terms and conditions in 
not progressed further as it was intrinsically linked to a single employer. 

 

18. PERFORMANCE REPORT JULY 2016 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the report to Members. She advised Members that both 
Council Tax and Business Rates collections were on target that it appeared that more 
people were now paying 12 months instead of 10 and, with regards to collection rates, 
that reminders to those that were higher risk were being sent out earlier. In relation to 
Housing Benefits, Members were informed that HDC was on target for processing new 
claims, but HBBC and NWLDC were slightly behind and Mrs S O’Hanlon highlighted that it 
had been identified that HDC’s expenditure on Housing Benefit payments had increased 
due to four overpayments. However, she had been assured that it was back on target and 
staff had been retrained on how to identify issues and that they are reported. Mrs S 
O’Hanlon stated that as requested the sickness record had been broken down and that 
currently there was only one member of staff on long term sick and all sickness was being 
monitored. 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss stated that it was a good performance report overall and thanks 
was due to the staff.  
 
In response to questions from Councillors J Hallam and P King, Mrs S O’Hanlon stated 
that the overpayment process had been reviewed, that overpayments had been identified 
at the interview process and that, where the tenant was blameless, recovery would be 
attempted from the landlord. She advised Members that currently the figures as of the 18 
August showed that Harborough was between the lower and upper threshold and it 
therefore 40% of subsidy would be paid. 
 
Mrs J Kenny stated that both HBBC and NWLDC had both been in the same position and 
had recovered as the year had gone on. She highlighted that the issue had been identified 
and was being addressed now, rather that it being left until the end of the year. 
 
Mr S Riley stated that if the expenditure did not come down then Harborough would be 
looking at a bill of £29k and that the details would need to be sent to the DWP. He advised 
that in the past Harborough had always been under the threshold. 
 



91 
 

Chairman’s initials 

In response to a question from Councillor P King, Mrs S O’Hanlon confirmed that the 
overpayments were in the multiple thousands and that, if all four cases were the same, 
the process would need to be looked at; however, these were four unique cases. 
 
Councillor P King stated that the figures needed to be back in tolerance by the end of 
March and asked that HDC Members on the Committee be kept up to speed with the 
issue.  
 
Councillor J Hallam stated that he would be interested to see August’s figures as, if the 
threshold was still exceeded, allowances would need to be made in the budget. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Performance Report July 2016 be noted 
 

19. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE TO JULY 2016 
 
Mr A Wilson presented the report to Members. He highlighted to Members that these were 
the first figures for the year and that paragraph 3.3 should read that the Partnership had 
‘underspent’ against the budget. He informed Members that, when the budget for the year 
was agreed in January, the transfer of staff, in relation to fraud investigation, to the DWP 
had not been agreed and now that the transfer had taken place there would be a saving of 
£122,000. He advised Members that the budget could therefore be amended to take out 
the salary costs and, in turn, reduce the partner contributions, as indicated in the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Hall, seconded by Councillor J Hallam and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The Financial Performance of the Partnership be noted, 
 

2. A budget amendment be made to reduce salary costs by £122,000 and, 
 

3. Contributions from partners be reduced by £122,000 based on the agreed 
partnership percentages. 

 

20. FORWARD PLAN 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the forward plan to Members and advised that the CIPFA 
Benchmarking Report, which should have been considered at this meeting, had now been 
moved to the November meeting. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Forward Plan be noted. 
 

21. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Members noted the date and venue of the future meetings. 
 

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.45 pm 
 

 


